Disclaimer

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arisen from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

| nowsoever arisen from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement. | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Cash Dividend Announcement for Equity Issuer | | | | | |
| China Tourism Group Duty Free Corporation Limited | | | | | |
| 01880 | | | | | |
| Not applicable | | | | | |
| Not applicable | | | | | |
| Final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2023 (Updated) | | | | | |
| 30 April 2024 | | | | | |
| Update to previous announcement | | | | | |
| Updated date of shareholders' approval, default currency in which dividend will be paid and other information | | | | | |
| Information relating to the dividend | | | | | |
| Final | | | | | |
| Ordinary | | | | | |
| 31 December 2023 | | | | | |
| 31 December 2023 | | | | | |
| RMB 1.65 per share | | | | | |
| 23 May 2024 | | | | | |
| Information relating to Hong Kong share register | | | | | |
| HKD amount to be announced | | | | | |
| To be announced | | | | | |
| To be announced | | | | | |
| To be announced | | | | | |
| To be announced | | | | | |
| To be announced | | | | | |
| To be announced | | | | | |
| Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited | | | | | |
| Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor | | | | | |
| Hopewell Centre | | | | | |
| 183 Queen's Road East | | | | | |
| Wanchai | | | | | |
| Hong Kong | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Page 1 of 3 v 1.1.1

Information relating to withholding tax

For further details of information relating to withholding tax, please refer to the paragraph headed "Tax Relief and Exemption of Dividend Income of Holders of Listed Securities" in the annual results announcement of the Company dated 27 March 2024.

| Type of shareholders | Tax rate | Other relevant information (if any) | |
|--|----------|---|--|
| Individual - non-resident | | | |
| i.e. registered address outside PRC | 10% | Overseas resident individual shareholders who hold the shares issued by domestic non-foreign invested enterprises in Hong Kong SAR are entitled to the relevant preferential tax treatment pursuant to the provisions in the tax treaties signed between the countries where they reside and the PRC or the tax arrangements between the Mainland China and Hong Kong SAR (Macau SAR) | |
| Individual - non-resident | | | |
| i.e. registered address outside PRC | 10% | For any citizen whose country of domicile is a country which has entered into a tax treaty with the PRC stipulating a dividend and bonus tax rate of lower than 10%, such individual may apply to the competent tax authorities of our Company for the entitlement of the rate under such tax treaty. Upon approval by the competent tax authorities, the paid amount in excess of the tax payable based on the tax rate according to such tax treaty shall be refunded | |
| Individual - non-resident | | | |
| i.e. registered address outside PRC | 20% | For residents of countries which have entered into tax treaties with the PRC stipulating a tax rate of more than 10% but less than 20%, the Company shall withhold the individual income tax at the agreed effective tax rate when distributing dividends and bonuses | |
| Individual - non-resident | | | |
| i.e. registered address outside PRC | 20% | For residents of countries without tax treaties or are under other circumstances | |
| Enterprise - non-resident | | | |
| i.e. registered address outside PRC | 10% | For non-resident enterprises, including H shareholders registered under HKSCC Nominees Limited, other nominees or trustees, or other organizations and groups | |
| Individual - resident | | | |
| i.e. registered address within PRC | 20% | For any domestic individual investors investing in H shares through Shanghai-Hong | |

Details of withholding tax applied to the dividend declared

| | | Kong Stock Connect or Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect |
|--|-----|--|
| Enterprise - resident i.e. registered address within PRC | 20% | For any domestic enterprise investors investing in H shares through Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect or Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect |

Information relating to listed warrants / convertible securities issued by the issuer

Details of listed warrants / convertible securities issued by the issuer

Not applicable

Other information

The actual amount distributed in Hong Kong dollars shall be calculated based on the average benchmark exchange rate of RMB against Hong Kong dollars published by the People's Bank of China in the five working days prior to 23 May 2024, being the date of the 2023 annual general meeting of the Company.

Directors of the issuer

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of China Tourism Group Duty Free Corporation Limited comprises five directors as follows:

Executive Directors: Mr. WANG Xuan Mr. CHEN Guoqiang

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

Mr. GE Ming Ms. WANG Ying Mr. WANG Qiang

Page 3 of 3 v 1.1.1